Submitted direct testimony for Louisville Gas & Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company in
Case No. 2002-00381 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition
of four combustion turbines.

Submitted direct testimony for Louisville Gas & Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company in
Case No. 2002-00029 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition
of two combustion turbines.

Missouri

Submitted direct, rebuttal and surrebuttal testimony for Evergy Metro, Inc. in Case No. ER-2022-0130
regarding a jurisdictional cost allocation analysis in a retail rate case.

Virginia

Submitted direct testimony for Kentucky Utilities Company d/b/a Old Dominion Power in Case No. PUE-
2002-00570 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition of four
combustion turbines.

Exhibit JW-2
Revenue Requirements &
Pro Forma Adjustments

FARMERS RECC
Statement of Operations & Revenue Requirement
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2024

1.85 OTIER
Actual Rates Pro Forma Present Rates Potential Rates

Line Description Actual Test Yr Adjustment Adj Test Yr Adj Test Yr
# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
1 Operating Revenues
2 Total Sales of Electric Energy 59,636,496   (8,570,607)   51,065,889   53,431,726
3 Other Electric Revenue 774,064   -   774,064   774,064
4 Total Operating Revenue 60,410,560   (8,570,607)   51,839,953   54,205,789
5
6 Operating Expenses:
7 Purchased Power 42,568,609   (8,663,366)   33,905,243   33,905,243
8 Distribution Operations 1,653,671   -   1,653,671   1,653,671
9 Distribution Maintenance 4,409,342   382,631   4,791,973   4,791,973
10 Customer Accounts 1,553,057   -   1,553,057   1,553,057
11 Customer Service 185,557   -   185,557   185,557
12 Sales Expense -   -   -   -
13 A&G 2,200,276   (164,092)   2,036,184   2,036,184
14 Total O&M Expense 52,570,512   (8,444,827)   44,125,685   44,125,685
15
16 Depreciation 4,080,703   75,417   4,156,120   4,156,120
16 Taxes - Property & Gross Recpts 849,647   849,647   849,647
17 Taxes - Other 52,771   52,771   52,771
18 Interest on LTD 2,413,130   252,699   2,665,829   2,665,829
19 Interest - Other 96,409   96,409   96,409
20 Other Deductions 3,543   3,543   3,543
21
22 Total Cost of Electric Service 60,066,715   (8,116,710)   51,950,005   51,950,005
23
24 Utility Operating Margins 343,845   (453,897)   (110,052)   2,255,785

25
26 Non-Operating Margins - Interest 74,695   74,695   74,695

26a Income(Loss) from Equity Investments 289,153   289,153   289,153
27 Non-Operating Margins - Other 440,187   (410,199)   29,988   29,988
28 G&T Capital Credits 277,928   (277,928)   -   -
29 Other Capital Credits 271,104   271,104   271,104
30
31 Net Margins 1,696,912   (1,142,024)   554,888   2,920,724

32
33 Cash Receipts from Lenders 10,170   10,170   10,170
34 OTIER 1.15   0.96   1.85
35 TIER 1.70   1.21   2.10
36 TIER excluding GTCC 1.59   1.21   2.10
37
38 Target OTIER 1.85 1.85 1.85
39 Margins at Target OTIER 3,394,058   2,920,724   2,920,724
40 Revenue Requirement at Target OTIER 63,460,773   54,870,729   54,870,729

[…]

8 SEXTON RANDY D 08/19/24 2448 FRECC BRD MTG 08/15/24-SEXTON 300.00   300
9 SMITH RONNIE D 08/19/24 2449 FRECC BRD MTG 08/15/24-SMITH 300.00   300
10 WILLIAMS BRANDI 08/19/24 2450 FRECC BRD MTG 08/15/24-WILLIAMS 600.00   600
11 SMITH RONNIE D 10/21/24 2532 FRECC BRD MTG 10/17/24-SMITH 750.00   750
12 HAWKINS PAUL C 12/03/24 60375 CHRISTMAS GIFT 100.00   100
13 LONDON RANDY 12/03/24 60376 CHRISTMAS GIFT 100.00   100
14 MARTIN C F  JR 12/03/24 60377 CHRISTMAS GIFT 100.00   100
15 SEXTON RANDY D 12/03/24 60378 CHRISTMAS GIFT 100.00   100
16 SMITH RONNIE D 12/03/24 60379 CHRISTMAS GIFT 100.00   100
17 WILLIAMS BRANDI 12/03/24 60380 CHRISTMAS GIFT 100.00   100
18 FAULKNER CORNELIUS 12/03/24 60373 CHRISTMAS GIFT 100.00   100
19
20 Test Year Inclusions 6,450   700   7,150
21
22 Pro Forma Amount -
23
24 Adjustment (7,150)

This adjustment removes Director expenses pursuant to Commission precedent / regulations.

FARMERS RECC
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2024

Directors Expenses Test Year

Exhibit  JW-2
Page 16 of 28

Reference Schedule:  1.10

Line PSC Ref Note Regular Overtime Vac P.Out Regular Overtime Vac P.Out Other Total Regular Overtime Total
# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (16) (17)
1 S1 2,080.0   223,747   223,747   111.90   232,746   232,746   8,998
2 S2 2,080.0   139,591   1,827   141,418   69.10   143,728   143,728   2,310
3 S3 2,080.0   138,038   494   138,532   68.50   142,480   142,480   3,948
4 S4 2,080.0   139,487   1,859   141,345   69.05   143,624   143,624   2,279
5 S5 2,080.0   120,321   1,379   121,701   59.40   123,552   123,552   1,851
6 S6 2,080.0   96,402   690   97,092   47.27   98,322   98,322   1,230
7 S7 2,080.0   124,070   648   124,718   62.43   129,854   129,854   5,137
8 H1 2,080.0   7.0   76,503   377   76,880   37.09   77,147   389   77,537   657
9 H2 2,080.0   3.5   49,692   124   1,380   51,197   23.70   49,296   124   49,420   (1,776)
10 H3 2,080.0   70,571   1,963   72,533   33.70   70,096   -   70,096   (2,437)
11 H4 2,080.0   64.0   99,470   4,389   103,858   47.54   98,883   4,564   103,447   (411)
12 H5 2,051.0   236.5   89,751   15,417   105,168   44.63   92,830   15,832   108,663   3,495
13 H6 2,080.0   277.0   60,606   12,056   72,662   29.74   61,859   12,357   74,216   1,554
14 H7 2,080.0   10.5   52,710   396   53,106   25.87   53,810   407   54,217   1,111
15 H8 2,080.0   27.0   64,739   1,245   65,984   32.12   66,810   1,301   68,110   2,126
16 H9 2,051.0   426.0   84,490   26,148   110,639   42.01   87,381   26,844   114,225   3,587
17 H10 2,080.0   92.5   64,954   4,279   69,233   32.12   66,810   4,457   71,266   2,033
18 H11 2,048.0   185.5   89,493   12,089   101,582   44.63   92,830   12,418   105,249   3,666
19 H12 2,080.0   177.5   90,804   11,575   102,380   44.63   92,830   11,883   104,713   2,334
20 H13 2,080.0   141.0   97,747   9,679   107,426   47.54   98,883   10,055   108,938   1,512
21 H14 2,080.0   5.5   52,892   209   1,473   54,574   25.29   52,603   209   52,812   (1,762)
22 H15 2,080.0   217.5   85,676   13,353   99,029   42.01   87,381   13,706   101,087   2,058
23 H16 2,080.0   9.0   49,521   319   49,840   24.48   50,918   330   51,249   1,408
24 H17 2,080.0   25.8   69,008   1,273   70,281   35.59   74,027   1,375   75,402   5,121
25 H18 2,080.0   5.8   53,171   219   53,390   26.53   55,182   229   55,411   2,021
26 H19 2,080.0   77.5   43,212   2,407   45,618   21.34   44,387   2,481   46,868   1,250
27 H20 2,080.0   50.3   66,363   2,400   68,763   33.00   68,640   2,487   71,127   2,364
28 H21 2,051.0   434.0   89,545   28,320   117,865   44.63   92,830   29,054   121,885   4,020
29 H22 2,080.0   7.5   43,525   234   43,759   21.50   44,720   242   44,962   1,203
30 H23 2,080.0   214.5   85,486   13,160   98,645   42.01   87,381   13,517   100,898   2,252
31 H24 2,080.0   147.0   67,372   7,115   74,487   34.69   72,155   7,649   79,804   5,317
32 H25 2,080.0   468.5   85,456   28,805   114,261   42.01   87,381   29,523   116,903   2,642
33 H26 2,048.0   359.0   84,148   22,032   106,180   42.01   87,381   22,622   110,003   3,823
34 H27 2,080.0   61.0   43,548   1,903   45,450   22.35   46,488   2,045   48,533   3,083
35 H28 2,080.0   232.5   85,456   14,279   99,736   42.01   87,381   14,651   102,032   2,296
36 H29 2,080.0   280.0   85,470   17,205   102,675   42.01   87,381   17,644   105,025   2,350
37 H30 2,080.0   348.0   85,456   21,359   106,815   42.01   87,381   21,929   109,310   2,495
38 H31 2,080.0   200.5   85,427   12,355   97,782   42.01   87,381   12,635   100,015   2,233
39 H32 2,051.0   281.0   84,241   17,249   101,490   42.01   87,381   17,707   105,088   3,598
40 H33 2,080.0   21.0   53,508   805   54,313   26.45   55,016   833   55,849   1,537
41 H34 2,080.0   71.3   60,011   3,063   63,074   29.81   62,005   3,186   65,191   2,116
42 H35 2,080.0   316.5   84,412   19,085   103,497   42.01   87,381   19,944   107,325   3,828
43 H36 2,080.0   127.0   50,728   4,619   55,346   25.00   52,000   4,763   56,763   1,416
44 H37 2,080.0   9.3   45,555   304   45,860   22.74   47,299   316   47,615   1,755
45 H38 2,080.0   435.5   78,847   24,684   103,531   38.79   80,683   25,340   106,023   2,491
46 H39 2,080.0   310.0   64,281   14,404   78,684   32.54   67,683   15,131   82,814   4,130
47 H40 2,048.0   300.5   60,369   13,241   73,610   32.16   66,893   14,496   81,389   7,779
48 H41 2,080.0   20.5   65,385   948   66,333   33.89   70,491   1,042   71,533   5,201

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Wages & Salaries

Farmers RECC
For 12 Months Ended December 31, 2024

Employee Hours Worked Actual Test Year Wages Current Wage
Rate

Pro Forma Wages at 2,080 Hours

Exhibit  JW-2
Page 17 of 28

Reference Schedule:  1.10

Line PSC Ref Note Regular Overtime Vac P.Out Regular Overtime Vac P.Out Other Total Regular Overtime Total
# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (16) (17)

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Wages & Salaries

Farmers RECC
For 12 Months Ended December 31, 2024

Employee Hours Worked Actual Test Year Wages Current Wage
Rate

Pro Forma Wages at 2,080 Hours

49 H42 2,080.0   12.3   40,582   355   40,937   20.95   43,576   385   43,961   3,024
50 H43 2,080.0   39.8   40,713   1,158   41,870   20.95   43,576   1,249   44,825   2,955
51 H44 2,080.0   28.8   40,801   841   41,642   20.95   43,576   903   44,479   2,837
52 H45 2,051.0   424.0   60,457   18,703   79,160   32.16   66,893   20,454   87,347   8,186
53 H46 2,048.0   427.5   56,074   17,481   73,555   30.02   62,442   19,250   81,692   8,137
54 H47 2,080.0   318.0   56,938   13,035   69,973   30.02   62,442   14,320   76,761   6,789
55 H48 1,716.8   3.8   33,590   110   33,700   20.95   43,576   118   43,694   9,994
56 H49 2,080.0   203.3   54,233   7,937   62,170   27.28   56,742   8,317   65,059   2,889
57 H50 2,051.0   255.0   77,794   14,462   92,256   38.79   80,683   14,837   95,520   3,265
58 H51 2,080.0   13.0   40,605   377   40,982   20.95   43,576   409   43,985   3,003
59 H52 2,080.0   76.0   47,054   2,565   49,619   23.29   48,443   2,655   51,098   1,479
60 H53 1,799.0   49.0   35,115   1,428   36,543   20.95   43,576   1,540   45,116   8,573
61 H54 1,714.8   66.3   58,734   3,468   62,202   39.00   81,120   3,876   84,996   22,793
62 H55 1,110.0   28.3   21,877   833   22,710   20.95   43,576   888   44,464   21,754
63 PT1 988.5   15,900   15,900   16.56   16,370   16,370   470
64 PT2 101.0   1,517   1,517   15.44   1,559   1,559   42
65 R1 829.0   20,228   20,228   -   -   (20,228)
66 R2 743.0   20,091   20,091   -   -   (20,091)
67 R3 736.0   34.0   15,047   1,031   16,078   -   -   (16,078)
68 TOTALS 128,504   8,663   1,572   4,578,285   466,906 40,319   11,713   5,097,222  2,323   4,783,328  484,917 5,268,245   171,022
69
70
71
72
73 Labor Expense Summary Labor $ Alloc Adjustment Ref Definition
74 580-589 Operations 624,896$   12.3% 20,967$   S Salaried
75 590-598 Maintenance 1,030,686$  20.2% 34,582$   H Hourly
76 901-905 Consumer Accounts 511,742$   10.0% 17,170$   PT Part-Time
77 907-910 Customer Service 103,754$   2.0% 3,481$   R Retired
78 920-935 Administrative & General 617,070$   12.1% 20,704$   T Terminated
79 Expense Adjustment > 2,888,148$  56.7% 96,903$   *
80
81 101-120 Utility Plant 1,579,790$  31.0% 53,005$
82 231-283 Current & Accrued Liabilities 629,284$   12.3% 21,114$

[…]

Zero Intercept ($ per Unit) 778.56366   1.30421   185.01001
R-Square 0.8244   0.82439   23,769.61034

Plant Classification

Total Number of Units 16,741   * Only single-phase up to 50 KVA should be included
Zero Intercept ($/Unit) 778.56$   in the Customer-related component per NARUC CAM
Minimum System ($/Unit) 758.14$   under the Zero Intercept method.
Use Min System (M) or Zero Intercept (Z)? Z
Zero Intercept or Min System Cost ($) 13,033,934$
Total Cost of Sample 19,762,297$
Percentage of Total 0.6595
Percentage Classified as Customer-Related 65.95%
Percentage Classified as Demand-Related 34.05%

Descripton Acct Demand Customer Method
Overhead Conductors and Devices 365 0.7759   0.2241   Z
Underground Conductors and Devices 367 0.6481   0.3519   Z
Line Transformers 368 0.3405   0.6595   Z

NARUC CAM *

LINEST Array

Exhibit JW-8
Page 3 of 3

Exhibit JW-9
Present & Proposed Rates

FARMERS RECC
Present & Proposed Rate Summary

# Item Code
Present

Revenue
Proposed
Revenue Incr(Decr) $ Incr(Decr) %

Avg Bill Incr per
Mon

1 Schedule R - Residential Service 1 39,845,937$   42,202,860$   2,356,923$   5.92% 7.99$
2 Schedule R - TOD Residential Service 3 1,372$   1,418$   46$   3.34% 3.82$
3 Rate Schedule NM - Net Metering 20 192,638$   199,640$   7,001$   3.63% 7.28$
4 Schedule RM - Residential Off-Peak Marketing - ETS 7 16,969$   18,821$   1,852$   10.91% 1.88$
5 Schedule C - Commercial & Industrial Service <50kW 4 4,484,393$   4,484,393$   -$   0.00% -$
6 Schedule C - Commercial & Industrial Service >50kW 5 6,333,925$   6,333,925$   -$   0.00% -$
7 Schedule C - Commercial & Industrial Service - Primary 9 2,602,300$   2,602,300$   -$   0.00% -$
8 Schedule E - Large Industrial Rate 10 2,927,714$   2,927,714$   -$   0.00% -$
9 Schedule LPC-2 - Large Power 14 780,652$   780,652$   -$   0.00% -$
10 Schedule D - Large Commercial/Industrial Optional TOD Rate 15 115,843$   115,843$   -$   0.00% -$
11 Schedule LPE-4  - Large Power TOD Interruptible 1500 Firm 200 24 1,586,400$   1,586,400$   -$   0.00% -$
12 Schedule LPE-4  - Large Power TOD 36 -$   -$   -$   0.00% -$
13 Schedule C - TOD Commercial Service 50 68,294$   68,294$   -$   0.00% -$
14 Schedule SL -  Street Lighting Service SL 77,513$   77,513$   -$   0.00% NA
15 Schedule OL - Outdoor Lighting Service OL 1,076,945$   1,076,945$   -$   0.00% NA

16 TOTAL 60,110,897$   62,476,719$   2,365,822$   3.94%
17
18 Target Revenue 2,365,837$

19 Rate Rounding Variance (15)$

20 Rate Rounding Variance -0.001%

Exhibit JW-9
Page 1 of  7

FARMERS RECC
Present and Proposed Rate Detail

# Classification Code Billing Component
Test Year

Billing Units
Test Year

Rate
Test Year
Revenue

Pres/Prop
Billing Units

   Present
Rate

   Present
Revenue

Proposed
Rate

Proposed
Revenue Increase $ %

1 Schedule R - Residential Service 1
2 Customer Charge 294,883   18.12   5,343,280$   295,495   18.12   5,354,369$   27.79   8,211,806$   2,857,437$   53.37%
3 Energy Charge per kWh 310,421,953   0.088816   27,570,436$   311,071,466   0.100666   31,314,320$   0.099057 30,813,806$   (500,514)$   -1.60%

4 Total Base Rates 32,913,716$   36,668,690$   39,025,612$   2,356,923$   6.43%

5   FAC 2,183,260$   (1,495,240)$   (1,495,240)$   -$   -
6   ES 4,610,513$   4,610,513$   4,610,513$   -$   -
7   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -$   -
8   Other - Prepay 19,489   3.18 61,975$   19,489   61,975$   61,975$   -
9 Total Riders 6,855,748$   3,177,248$   3,177,248$   -$   -

10 TOTAL REVENUE 39,769,464$   39,845,937$   42,202,860$   2,356,923$   5.92%

11 Average 1,053   134.87$   1,053   135.12$   143.12$   7.99$   5.92%
12
13 Schedule R - TOD Residential Service 3
14 Customer Charge 12   23.97   288$   12   23.97   288$   27.79   333$   46$   15.94%
15 Energy Charge - On Peak per kWh 3,600   0.110191   397$   3,600   0.122041   439$   0.122041 439$   -$   0.00%
16 Energy Charge - Off Peak per kWh 7,527   0.061343   462$   7,527   0.073193   551$   0.073193 551$   -$   0.00%

17 Total Base Rates 2342890 1,146$   2342890 1,278$   1,324$   46$   3.59%

18   FAC 73$   (59)$   (59)$   -$   -
19   ES 153$   153$   153$   -$   -
20   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -$   -
21   Other -$   -$   -$
22 Total Riders 226$   94$   94$   -$   -

23 TOTAL REVENUE 2342890 1,372$   2342890 1,372$   1,418$   46$   3.34%

24 Average 927   114.34$   927   114.34$   118.16$   3.82$   3.34%
25
26 Rate Schedule NM - Net Metering 20
27 Customer Charge 962   18.12   17,431$   1,010   18.12   18,301$   27.79   28,068$   9,767$   53.37%
28 Energy Charge per kWh 1,640,178   0.088816   145,674$   1,718,606   0.100666   173,005$   0.099057   170,240$   (2,765)$   -1.60%

29 Total Base Rates 163,105$   191,306$   198,308$   7,001$   3.66%

30   FAC 6,390$   (13,046)$   (13,046)$   -$   -
31   ES 14,378$   14,378$   14,378$   -$   -
32   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -$   -
33   Other -$   -$   -$
34 Total Riders 20,768$   1,332$   1,332$   -$   -

35 TOTAL REVENUE 183,873$   192,638$   199,640$   7,001$   3.63%

36 Average 1,705   191.14$   1,702   200.25$   207.53$   7.28$   3.63%
37
38 Schedule RM - Residential Off-Peak Marketing - ETS 7
39 Customer Charge 984   -   -$   936   -   -$   -   -$   -$   0.00%
40 Energy Charge - Off Peak per kWh 263,644   0.053958   14,226$   250,783   0.065808   16,504$   0.073193 18,356$   1,852$   11.22%

41 Total Base Rates 14,226$   16,504$   18,356$   1,852$   11.22%

42   FAC 1,701$   (1,423)$   (1,423)$   -$   -
43   ES 1,889$   1,889$   1,889$   -$   -
44   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -$   -
45   Other -$   -$   -$
46 Total Riders 3,590$   466$   466$   -$   -

47 TOTAL REVENUE 17,816$   16,969$   18,821$   1,852$   10.91%

48 Average 268   18.11$   268   17.25$   19.13$   1.88$   10.91%
49

Exhibit JW-9
Page 2 of 7

FARMERS RECC
Present and Proposed Rate Detail

# Classification Code Billing Component
Test Year

Billing Units
Test Year

Rate
Test Year
Revenue

Pres/Prop
Billing Units

   Present
Rate

   Present
Revenue

Proposed
Rate

Proposed
Revenue Increase $ %

50 Schedule C - Commercial & Industrial Service <50kW 4
51 Customer Charge 21,219   23.39   496,312$   22,431   23.39   524,661$   33.06   741,569$   216,908$   41.34%
52 Energy Charge per kWh 34,413,107   0.087732   3,019,131$   36,373,871   0.099582   3,622,183$   0.093619 3,405,275$   (216,908)$   -5.99%

53 Total Base Rates 3,515,443$   4,146,844$   4,146,844$   (0)$   0.00%

54   FAC 249,966$   (157,829)$   (157,829)$   -$   -
55   ES 495,378$   495,378$   495,378$   -$   -
56   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -$   -
57   Other -$   -$   -$
58 Total Riders 745,344$   337,549$   337,549$   -$   -

59 TOTAL REVENUE 4,260,787$   4,484,393$   4,484,393$   -$   0.00%

60 Average 1,622   200.80$   1,622   211.34$   211.34$   -$   0.00%
61
62 Schedule C - Commercial & Industrial Service >50kW 5
63 Customer Charge 1,190   115.18   137,064$   1,190   115.18   137,064$   115.18   137,064$   -$   0.00%
64 Energy Charge per kWh 53,019,436   0.066690   3,535,866$   53,019,436   0.078540   4,164,147$   0.078540 4,164,147$   -$   0.00%
65 Demand Charge per kW 176,753   8.66   1,530,679$   176,753   8.66   1,530,679$   8.66   1,530,679$   -$   0.00%

66 Total Base Rates 5,203,609$   5,831,889$   5,831,889$   -$   0.00%

67   FAC 393,767$   (234,513)$   (234,513)$   -$   -
68   ES 736,549$   736,549$   736,549$   -$   -
69   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -$   -
70   Other -$   -$   -$
71 Total Riders 1,130,317$   502,036$   502,036$   -$   -

72 TOTAL REVENUE 6,333,925$   6,333,925$   6,333,925$   -$   0.00%

73 44,554   5,322.63   44,554   5,322.63   5,322.63   -   0.00%
74
75 Schedule C - Commercial & Industrial Service - Primary 9
76 Customer Charge 48   115.18   5,529$   48   115.18   5,529$   115.18   5,529$   -$   0.00%
77 Demand Charge per kW 59,908   8.66   518,800$   59,908   8.66   518,800$   8.66   518,800$   -$   0.00%
78 Energy Charge per kWh 24,304,884   0.066690   1,620,893$   24,304,884   0.078540   1,908,906$   0.078540 1,908,906$   -$   0.00%

79 Total Base Rates 2,145,221$   2,433,234$   2,433,234$   -$   0.00%

80   FAC 184,224$   (103,789)$   (103,789)$   -$   -
81   ES 272,855$   272,855$   272,855$   -$   -
82   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -$   -
83   Other -$   -$   -$
84 Total Riders 457,079$   169,066$   169,066$   -$   -

85 TOTAL REVENUE 2,602,300$   2,602,300$   2,602,300$   -$   0.00%

86 Average 506,352   54,214.59$   506,352   54,214.59$   54,214.59$   -$   0.00%
87
88 Schedule E - Large Industrial Rate 10
89 Customer Charge 12   1,253.27   15,039$   12   1,253.27   15,039$   1,253.27   15,039$   -$   0.00%
90 Demand Charge per kW 65,131   8.66   564,036$   65,131   8.66   564,036$   8.66   564,036$   -$   0.00%
91 Energy Charge per kWh 33,856,272   0.052032   1,761,610$   33,856,272   0.063882   2,162,806$   0.063882 2,162,806$   -$   0.00%

92 Total Base Rates 2,340,685$   2,741,882$   2,741,882$   -$   0.00%

93   FAC 250,871$   (150,325)$   (150,325)$   -$   -
94   ES 336,158$   336,158$   336,158$   -$   -
95   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -$   -
96   Other -$   -$   -$
97 Total Riders 587,029$   185,833$   185,833$   -$   -

98 TOTAL REVENUE 2,927,714$   2,927,714$   2,927,714$   -$   0.00%

99 5,428   243,976.19   5,428   243,976.19   243,976.19   -   0.00%
100

Exhibit JW-9
Page 3 of 7

FARMERS RECC
Present and Proposed Rate Detail

# Classification Code Billing Component
Test Year

Billing Units
Test Year

Rate
Test Year
Revenue

Pres/Prop
Billing Units

   Present
Rate

   Present
Revenue

Proposed
Rate

Proposed
Revenue Increase $ %

101 Schedule LPC-2 - Large Power 14
102 Customer Charge 12   1,412.92   16,955$   12   1,412.92   16,955$   1,412.92   16,955$   -$   0.00%
103 Demand Charge per kW 16,230   8.66   140,552$   16,230   8.66   140,552$   8.66   140,552$   -$   0.00%
104 Energy Charge per kWh 8,340,600   0.056677   472,720$   8,340,600   0.068527   571,556$   0.068527 571,556$   -$   0.00%

105 Total Base Rates 630,227$   729,063$   729,063$   -$   0.00%

106   FAC 61,600$   (37,236)$   (37,236)$   -$   -
107   ES 88,825$   88,825$   88,825$   -$   -
108   Prepay Daily Charges -$   -$   -$   -$   -
109   Other -$   -$   -$   -
110 Total Riders 150,425$   51,589$   51,589$   -$   -

111 TOTAL REVENUE 780,652$   780,652$   780,652$   -$   0.00%

112 Average 695,050   65,054.32$   695,050   65,054.32$   65,054.32$   -$   0.00%
113
114 Schedule D - Large Commercial/Industrial Optional TOD Rate 15
115 Customer Charge 48   115.18   5,529$   48   115.18   5,529$   115.18   5,529$   -$   0.00%
116 Demand Charge per kW 4,766   8.66   41,274$   4,766   8.66   41,274$   8.66   41,274$   -$   0.00%
117 Energy Charge per kWh 765,404   0.066697   51,050$   765,404   0.078547   60,120$   0.078547 60,120$   -$   0.00%

118 Total Base Rates 97,852$   106,922$   106,922$   -$   0.00%

119   FAC 5,520$   (3,550)$   (3,550)$   -$   -
120   ES 12,471$   12,471$   12,471$   -$   -
121   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -$   -
122   Other -$   -$   -$
123 Total Riders 17,991$   8,921$   8,921$   -$   -

124 TOTAL REVENUE 115,843$   115,843$   115,843$   -$   0.00%

125 Average 15,946   2,413.40$   15,946   2,413.40$   2,413.40$   -$   0.00%
126

Exhibit JW-9
Page 4 of 7

FARMERS RECC
Present and Proposed Rate Detail

# Classification Code Billing Component
Test Year

Billing Units
Test Year

Rate
Test Year
Revenue

Pres/Prop
Billing Units

   Present
Rate

   Present
Revenue

Proposed
Rate

Proposed
Revenue Increase $ %

113 Schedule LPE-4  - Large Power TOD Interruptible 1500 Firm 200 24
114 Customer Charge 7   3,526.81   24,688$   12   3,526.81   42,322$   3,526.81   42,322$   -$   0.00%
115 (Rate switching 36 to 24) Demand Charge per kW 21,629   7.26   157,025$   38,017   7.26   276,002$   7.26   276,002$   -$   0.00%
116 Energy Charge - On Peak per kWh 4,541,395   0.063515   288,447$   7,486,837   0.075365   564,245$   0.075365 564,245$   -$   0.00%
117 Energy Charge - Off Peak per kWh 5,046,909   0.054272   273,906$   9,136,822   0.066122   604,145$   0.066122 604,145$   -$   0.00%

118 Total Base Rates 744,065$   1,486,714$   1,486,714$   -$   0.00%

119   FAC 55,764$   (72,927)$   (72,927)$   -$   -
120   ES 107,134$   172,613$   172,613$   -$   -
121   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -$   -
122   Other -$   -$   -$
123 Total Riders 162,898$   99,686$   99,686$   -$   -